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3. At the time of the transactions herein, Respondent Tracy L. Neily ("Neily") was the 

President, registered agent, and principal control person of PPE. 

4. Both Neily and PPE have a last known address of 105-B Franklin Square Way, Easley, 

South Carolina 29642. 

ACTIVITY 

5. This administrative action arises as a result of actions taken by the above-named 

Respondents, as well as 



11. The Promoters' offers and sales of the Investment were made in this 



19. Neily and PPE also made sales presentations to prospective Investors in individual 

settings, both inside and out of PPE and Neily's business location. 

20. In connection with their offer and sale of Investment in this State, Respondents 

represented to potential Investors that silver would be purchased on behalf ofinvestors. 

21. In connection with their offor and sale of the Investment in this State, Respondents 

maintained one or more silver bars which they allowed potential Investors to see and/or 

hold; in connection with allowing the potential Investors to see and/or hold the silver, 

Respondents indicated to the potential Investors "this" (silver bars) is what would be 

purchased for the potential Investors if they invested. 

22. As they touted the Investment, the Promoters represented to potential Investors that one 

or more accounts would be set up to hold the Investor's silver and that such accounts 

would be in the individual Investor's name. 

23. With the exception of four (4) Investors whose IRA Custodian demanded custody of 

physical silver purchased for its clients' IRA accounts, no evidence has been provided 

that silver was placed in the account of any individual Investor, m1d all evidence provided 

indicates it was not. 

24. In one or more instffi1ces, no silver was ever purchased with Investor funds. 

25. Respondents Neily and PPE failed to conduct reasonable due diligence on the 

Investment. 

26. Respondents Neily and PPE did not disclose to Investors their failure to conduct 

reasonable due diligence on the Investment. 

27. In connection with their participation m the Investment, Respondents received 

commissions from Wilson m1d AB&C. 
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34. Respondent Neily, acting jointly, severally, and in concert with others, offered for sale 

and sold securities in this State and from this State which were not registered under the 

Act, exempt from registration, or federal covered securities. 

35. Respondent Neily's conduct violated Section 35-1-301 of the Act. 

FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
AS TO RESPONDENT NEIL Y 

VIOLATION OF' S.C. CODE§ 35-1-402 
(Agent Registration in Connection with the Offer or Sale of Securities) 

36. The Division incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-35 and realleges them as if set 

forth verbatim herein. 

37. Respondent Neily, acting jointly, severally, and in concert with others, transacted 

securities business in and from the State of South Carolina when Respondent Neily was 

not registered as an agent under the Act or exempt from registration. 

38. Respondent Neily's conduct violated Section 35-1-402 of the Act. 

FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
AS TO RESPONDENT NEIL Y 

VIOLATION OF S.C. CODE§ 35-1-501 
(Fraud in Connection with the Offer or Sale of Securities) 

39. The Division incorporates the allegations of paragraphs l-38 and realleges them as if set 

forth verbatim herein. 

40. In com1ection with the offer or sale of securities in or from South Carolina, Respondent 

Neily, directly or indirectly (i) employed a device, scheme, or artifice to defraud; (ii) 

made untrue statements of material facts or omitted to state a material fact necessary in 

order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were 







48. Respondent PPE's conduct violated 



a. Respondent PPE did not disclose to Investors that the securities it offered for sale 

were not registered under the Act, exempt from registration, or federal covered 

securities and were being offered and sold in violation of Section 35-1-301 of the Act; 

b. Respondent PPE failed to disclose to one or more Investors that it was not registered 

to sell securities in this Stale and was acting in violation of Section 35-1-402 of the 

Act every time it solicited a potential Investor; 

c. Respondent PPE did not disclose to one or more Investors that it had failed to 

conduct reasonable due diligence on the Investment; 

d. Respondent PPE failed to disclose to one or more Investors that the funds it solicited 

from them to place with Wilson and AB&C would not be invested in the manner in 

which it represented they would be; 

e. Respondent PPE made false and misleading statements to one or more Investors in an 

effort to secure additional investments; 

f. Respondent PPE, on one or more occasions, gave investment advice while failing to 

tell Investors that it was not registered to legally do so; and 

g. Respondent PPE, on one or more occasions, provided false and misleading 

investment advice to Investors. 

55. This conduct violated Section 35-1-501 of the Act. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Division prays that the Commissioner issue an Order granting the 

following relief: 

A. Ordering both Respondents to permanently cease and desist from violating the 

Act; 
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B. Ordering disgorgement by both 


